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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
ABDURASAD SALIM Y HASIM, A.K.A. “MARCIAL,” ACCUSED-

APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

CONTRERAS, J.:

This is an appeal from the Decision of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 13,
Zamboanga City promulgated on October 26, 2011, convicting Abdurasad Salim y
Hasim (appellant) a.k.a. “Marcial” in Criminal Case No. 5631 (21290) for violation of
Section 5, Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9165, otherwise known as “The
Comprehensive Dangerous Drug Act of 2002.” 

The Facts

On January 12, 2005, an Information[1] dated January 11, 2005 was filed against
appellant, which reads as follows:

That on or about the 10th day of January 2005, in the City of
Zamboanga, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the above-named accused, not being authorized by law, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously SELL and DELIVER to PO1
JAMAL L. AKIRAN, PNP, presently assigned with the Philippine Drug
Enforcement Agency (PDEA) Zamboanga City, who acted as the poseur
buyer, one small heat-sealed transparent plastic bag containing white
crystalline substance weighing 0.0371 gram which when subjected to
qualitative examination gave positive result to the test for the presence
of METHAMPHETAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE (SHABU), said accused knowing
well that the same is a dangerous drug.

When arraigned on March 30, 2005, appellant pleaded “not guilty” to the charge.
Trial on merits then ensued. The prosecution presented three (3) witnesses, namely:
(1) Forensic Chemist P/Sr. Insp. Marco Donato Ponce De Leon (Forensic Chemist De
Leon); (2) PO1 Jamal L. Akiran (Akiran); and (3) PO2 Jamal T. Makiji (Makiji), who
tried to establish the following facts:




On January 10, 2005, about three o’clock in the afternoon, P/Chief Romeo Espero,
Jr. (Espero) of the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA), Region 9, stationed
at Upper Calarian, Zamboanga City, received information from a confidential
informant that a certain “Marcial” was selling shabu at Tambis Lane, San Jose,
Zamboanga City. He relayed the information to PDEA’s Regional Director, P/Chief
Insp. June Jamolo (Regional Director Jamolo), who instructed him to take immediate



action. So a team,[2] composed of Espero, Akiran, PO1 Ritchell Baya (Baya), SPO3
Edgar Fernandez, SPO1 Jesus Formento, and PO1 Ibrahim Ladja, was organized
right away to conduct a buy-bust operation. Akiran was designated as the poseur
buyer, who would have to scratch his head as the pre-arranged signal for
consummation of sale of illegal drugs, while Baya was designated as Akiran’s
immediate back-up and/or arresting officer.[3] The buy-bust team coordinated with
the Zamboanga police officers.

Then, the buy-bust team, on board a Toyota Revo, proceeded to the target area and
parked in San Jose road, near Tambis Lane, in front of the Biel Transportation Bus
Line station at about four o’clock in the afternoon.[4] Akiran and the confidential
informant then alighted from the car, walked towards Tambis lane and waited for
appellant there. The rest of the team strategically positioned themselves near the
target area.

When appellant appeared, he was introduced by the confidential informant to
Akiran. Then Akiran asked appellant for PHP 500.00 worth of shabu and handed the
marked PHP500.00 bill with serial number QV042058 to appellant. In exchange,
appellant gave Akiran a sachet containing a white crystalline substance. Akiran
examined the sachet, placed the same in his pocket and scratched his head to
signify the purchase of the alleged shabu. Immediately, the rest of the police officers
rushed towards appellant, identified themselves as PDEA officers, arrested appellant
and at the same time informed appellant of his violations and rights. Abaya
conducted a body search on appellant and recovered the marked PHP 500.00 bill
inside appellant’s right pocket. Thereafter, the seized items and the appellant were
brought to the PDEA office in Calarain, Zamboanga City.

At the office, Akiran marked the sachet with his initials “JLA” (stands for Jamal L.
Akiran) and turned it over to Makiji. Makiji also marked the sachet with his initials
“JTM” (stands for Jamal T. Makiji). Then Makiji prepared a letter request, which he
brought with him together with the seized items to the Philippine National Police
(PNP) Crime Laboratory in Cawa-Cawa, Zamboanga City on the following day. SPO2
Ubah received5 the seized items with the letter request.

In a Chemistry Report D-013-2005[6] dated January 11, 2005, Forensic Chemist De
Leon declared that the chemical examination of the crystalline substance weighing
0.0371 grams contained in the sachet yielded a positive result for
methamphetamine hydrochloride, otherwise known as shabu, a dangerous drug. He
then marked[7] the sachet of shabu with D-013-2005 and signed below the marking.

Testifying as witness for the defense was appellant himself, who tried to establish an
entirely different version:

About 1:45 in the afternoon of January 10, 2005, appellant, a jeepney driver, was
parking the jeepney at the Boulevard of Zamboanga City when his friend named
“Husin,” the family name of whom he did not[8] know, called and asked to
accompany him to look for a boarding house. They agreed to meet at the Boulevard.
But before meeting Husin, appellant went to see Roger first. Roger (whose family
name he did not know, too) was the owner of the Tamaraw jeepney appellant was
driving for a year, more or less.[9] Appellant requested Roger for time off in order to



accompany Husin, and then turned over to Roger the jeepney’s key.

Hours later, or about three o’clock in the afternoon,[10] appellant and Husin reached
Acacia Drive, Barangay Baliwasan, and found a boarding house for Husin in that
place. Acacia Drive is on the right side of San Jose Road going to Baliwasan
[Grande] and across Acacia Drive is the Biel Transportation Bus Line station.[11]

According to appellant, a woman, who was sweeping as they passed by, pointed to
them the said boarding house. After viewing the place, Husin immediately paid PHP
1,500.00 to the house caretaker for the month’s rental. Then, appellant and Husin
left the place and parted ways, both going to opposite direction - Husin to Suterville
in order to prepare his things for the transfer, while appellant headed to Baliwasan
Chico.

Appellant walked through Tambis lane, a shortcut going to Baliwasan Chico road.
Along the way, he saw two jeepney drivers drinking Coke. Recognizing one of the
faces, he stopped upon invitation, and drank Coke with them.

Suddenly, five (5) armed men came and started firing guns. Appellant could not run
because he got scared. Then the same armed men held appellant, introduced
themselves as PDEA officers, and arrested appellant. Appellant resisted the arrest
but the PDEA officers forced him to go aboard their vehicle. Thereafter, appellant
was brought to the PDEA office, where he was repeatedly asked to pinpoint the
seller of the prohibited drugs at Tambis lane.

On October 26, 2011, the RTC convicted[12] appellant for violation of Section 5,
Article II of R.A. 9165 and accordingly sentenced him to suffer the penalty of life
imprisonment and to pay a fine of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP 500,000.00),
without subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency.

Aggrieved, appellant appealed his conviction to this Court with the following
assignment of errors, to wit:

1. WHETHER OR NOT ALL THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME HAVE BEEN
PROVEN TO MERIT A FINDING OF GUILT BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT;
and




2. WHETHER OR NOT COMPLIANCE TO SECTION 21 OF R.A. NO. 9165
MAY BE GIVEN CREDIBLE WEIGHT TO OVERTURN THE JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION IN THE INSTANT CASE.[13]




Ruling of the Court



Appellant questions his conviction for the crime charged, claiming his guilt was not
proved beyond reasonable doubt. He contends that reasonable doubt exists on the
identity and integrity of the sachet of shabu when the transmission of the same to
the crime laboratory for examination was delayed. He claims non-compliance by the
prosecution with Section 21 of R.A. 9165 on the chain of custody of seized drugs.




We sustain appellant’s conviction.



Illegal sale of shabu established beyond reasonable doubt.



Section 5 of Republic Act No. 9165 provides as follows:

Section 5. Sale, Trading, Administration, Dispensation,
Delivery, Distribution and Transportation of Dangerous Drugs
and/or Controlled Precursors and Essential Chemicals. – The
penalty of life imprisonment to death and a fine ranging from
Five hundred thousand pesos (PHP 500,000.00) to Ten million
pesos (PHP 10,000,000.00) shall be imposed upon any
person, who, unless, authorized by law, shall sell, trade,
administer, dispense, deliver, give away to another, distribute,
dispatch, in transit or transport any dangerous drug, including
any and all species of opium poppy regardless of the quantity
and purity involved, or shall act as a broker in any such
transactions.

To prove illegal sale of shabu, the following elements must be present: (a) the
identities of the buyer and the seller, the object of the sale, and the consideration;
and (b) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment for the thing. And, to secure
conviction, it is material to establish that the transaction or sale actually took place,
and to bring to the court the corpus delicti as evidence.[14]




Here, the elements of the crime charged were adequately established. Akiran, who
acted as the poseur buyer, established the fact of sale by his straightforward
testimony about what transpired during the buy-bust operation held on January 10,
2005. The corpus delicti – the shabu sold – had been properly marked, presented,
and identified in court by the police officers. Akiran positively identified the appellant
as the one who sold the sachet of shabu to them and the one who actually received
the marked money. Makiji corroborated the testimony of Akiran.




Accordingly, We hold that the prosecution had indeed successfully adduced proof,
which established beyond reasonable doubt the guilt of appellant for the crime
charged.




Chain of custody sufficiently established.



Records apparently show that the chain of custody over the alleged shabu was not
broken, and that the alleged shabu was properly identified before the trial court. As
correctly appreciated by the trial court, appellant was arrested as the result of a
legitimate buy-bust operation. To reiterate, during the buy-bust operation, Akiran
received from appellant the sachet containing the prohibited drug. On the other
hand, Abaya recovered the PHP 500.00 marked money from appellant’s pocket. At
the office, Akiran marked the sachet of shabu as “JKA.” Makiji also marked the same
sachet as “JKL.” After preparing the letter request, Makiji personally delivered the
items to the crime laboratory for forensic examination. The contents of the seized
sachet was tested by Forensic Chemist De Leon and verified to be
methamphetamine hydrochloride (shabu).  Finally, during trial, the marked sachet of
shabu was clearly identified by Akiran, Makiji, and Forensic Chemist De Leon.




Indeed, the foregoing facts confirmed that the PDEA officers complied with the
procedure in the custody of the seized drug. We see no doubt that the sachet
marked “JLA” and “JTM,” which was submitted for laboratory examination and later
on found to be positive for shabu, was the same one sold by appellant to the


